

Nos. 24-2441, 24-2442, 24-2443, 24-2444

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD B. SPENCER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

A. BARAJAS, CORRECTIONAL OFFICER, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

EDWARD B. SPENCER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICHARD MILAN, SUPERVISOR OF BUILDING TRADES AT SATF,
Defendant-Appellee.

EDWARD B. SPENCER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

J. JASSO, S. HILLMAN, MAIL ROOM SUPERVISOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

EDWARD B. SPENCER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

L. PULIDO-ESPARZA, CORRECTIONAL OFFICER AT SATF, C. SMITH,
CORRECTIONAL LIEUTENANT AT SATF, STUART SHERMAN, WARDEN AT SATF,
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
California, Nos. 1:23-cv-1033-JLT-GSA, 1:20-cv-00682-JLT-GSA,
1:20-cv-00909-JLT-GSA, 1:20-cv-01176-JLT-GSA
The Honorable Jennifer L. Thurston

APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Christine A. Monta
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3308

Margaret O. Rusconi
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4061
mrusconi@akingump.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MR. SPENCER’S VOLUNTARY DISMISSALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE STRIKES	3
A. Rule 41(a)(1) Voluntary Dismissals Do Not Fall Within The Plain Text Of Section 1915(g)	3
B. Defendants’ Novel Motives-Based Approach Is Legally And Factually Flawed	7
1. <i>Neither the PLRA’s text nor this Court’s precedents supports defendants’ proposed inquiry into a plaintiff’s “motives” for noticing a voluntary dismissal.</i>	7
2. <i>Nothing in the record supports ascribing the PLRA screening courts’ rationales to Mr. Spencer.</i>	12
C. Defendants’ Policy Arguments Are Misplaced	14
II. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL SHOULD BE APPLIED HERE	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	5
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 398 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Avery v. Stainer</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1302-JAM-AC-P, 2021 WL 1153773 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021)	8
<i>Blakely v. Wards</i> , 738 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 13
<i>Campbell v. Blodgett</i> , 997 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Carbajal v. McCann</i> , 808 F. App'x 620 (10th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>El-Shaddai v. Zamora</i> , 833 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 9, 11
<i>Gafoor v. INS</i> , 231 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 935 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 6, 16
<i>Harris v. Mangum</i> , 863 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Jenson</i> , 980 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Jones Bros., Inc. v. Secretary of Lab.</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)	5

<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Knapp v. Hogan</i> , 738 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>Lake at Las Vegas Invs. Grp. v. Pacific Malibu Dev. Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	8
<i>Luben Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	17, 18
<i>Moore v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 657 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>O'Neal v. Price</i> , 531 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Paul v. Marberry</i> , 658 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 10
<i>Pedrina v. Chun</i> , 987 F.2d 608 (9th Cir. 1993)	4, 6
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 67 F.4th 1139 (11th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	17
<i>Tolbert v. Stevenson</i> , 635 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2011)	14

United States v. Bhatia,
545 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008)17, 18

United States v. Rich,
603 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2010)15

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C.
§ 1291.....16
§ 1915(e)4
§ 1915(g).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

141 Cong. Rec. 27,042 (1995).....15

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)8

Dodson, Scott, *A New Look at Dismissal Rates in Federal Civil Cases*,
96 JUDICATURE 127 (2012)15

FED. R. CIV. P.
8.....10
8(a)10
12(b)(1)5, 6
41(a)(1)*passim*
41(a)(1)(A).....4
